
 

 

Grants Advisory Panel AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 20 February 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 

 

MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Joyce Nickolay  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Manji Kara 
Mrs Vina Mithani 
Chris Mote 
 

Kairul Kareema Marikar 
Varsha Parmar 
Bill Phillips (VC) 
Sasi Suresh 
 

Mano Dharmarajah 
 

 
 

Adviser: Sarah Kersey, Business Development Director, Voluntary Action Harrow 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ramji Chauhan 
2. John Nickolay 
3. Susan Hall 
4. Lynda Seymour 
 

1. Christine Robson 
2. Bill Stephenson 
3. Mitzi Green 
4. Krishna Suresh 
 

1. Asad Omar 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail: una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Grants Advisory Panel - 20 February 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2014 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 50 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 17 February 2014.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

 
 



 

Grants Advisory Panel - 20 February 2014 

7. SMALL GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS 2014-15   (Pages 7 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community Health and Well-Being 

 
8. RENEWAL OF SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS FOR OUTCOME BASED 

GRANTS 2014-15   (Pages 65 - 88) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community Health and Well-Being 

 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

11. Small Grants Applications 
2014-15 –  
Appendices 5 and 6 

Information under paragraph 1 (contains 
information relating to any individuals) 
and paragraph 3 (contains information 
relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, 
including the Authority holding that 
information).  
 

12. Renewal of Service Level 
Agreements for Outcome 
Based Grants 2014-15 – 
Appendix 2 

Information under paragraph 1 (contains 
information relating to any individuals) 
and paragraph 3 (contains information 
relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, 
including the Authority holding that 
information). 
  

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

11. SMALL GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS 2014-15 - APPENDICES 5 AND 6   
(Pages 89 - 698) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community Health and Well-Being 

 
12. RENEWAL OF SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS FOR OUTCOME BASED 

GRANTS 2014-15 - APPENDIX 2   (Pages 699 - 700) 
 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ��������	
����
��������������
����������� ��������

�
�
�

���������	
�����
�����

�
������

�

�����	�����������
�
�
��������	� �� �������������
������ ���
�
� � �
�
����


��	� �� !����"#������$�#�

�� !��$��%����
�� %������%�������!��� ���
�� !���&����!��#����
�

�� �#����!����
�� &���#���������
�� '�����#����(��
�� )����)����#�
�

�������	�
�

��� )���#� %����
*� ������ +������� �#��,� -.�����
�*� /����0�
�������������,�&�������
�)��
����

�
�� "�������!������(�������
�
�

����� ��������������������������������
�
����� �!	��1��������#����#����0�������2����
��!���������������	����3�
�

��"�� !��
�����
���
#�$����������
�
����� �!	��1��������#����#��,����0��4�����������0����	������	5�
�
�4��	��+����6���+�,���������2�(������!�	�7����������!��������4�
�
����������� !���� "#������$�#� 	������	� �� ����(�������
� ��������� ��� �#��� #��
#�	���
��
������0��#�/����0�1����������������3��/��0���	������������#�������
0#������#���������0��������	���	���	�
���	��(��3�
�
����������� %������ !��� ��� 	������	� �� ����(�������
� ��������� ��� �#��� �#�� #�	�
��
��
������0��#�/����0�1
[...]
rea of 
two or more wards of the Borough.  

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Najsarek, Corporate Director Community 
Health and Well-Being 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Manji Kara, Portfolio Holder 
Community and Culture 

Exempt: 

 

No – except Appendix 5 and 6. These are 
exempt from publication under paragraph 1 and 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) as it 
contains information relating to any individual 
and information relating to the financial 
business affairs of any particular person. 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1: Funding scenarios 
Appendix 2: Assessment scores for Small Grant 
applicants 
Appendix 3: Summary of grant applications 
Appendix 4: Analysis of applications by 
protected characteristics 
Appendix 5: Grant applications (Part 2) 
Appendix 6: Assessment score sheets (Part 2) 
 

 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 7 to 64

7



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out information regarding applications that have been made for 
Council funding under the Small Grants programme for 2014-15.   

 
Recommendations:  
The Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) is requested to:  

1. make recommendations for grant funding to Cabinet subject to: 
(a) receipt of satisfactory references and supporting documents by 
 the 11th April 2014; 
(b) confirmation from applicants that the proposed project or activity 
 can be delivered at the same or at a different level with the  amount 
of grant awarded by 11th April 2014; 
(c) satisfactory resolution of any queries raised by the grant 
 assessment panels by 11th April 2014; 
(d) completion of the appeals procedure and any changes to the 
 amounts awarded necessitated by decisions on appeals. 

2. recommend that authority is delegated to the Corporate Director 
Community Health and Well-Being, following consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder Community and Culture, to withdraw funding offers where 
organisations do not comply with the conditions as detailed in 
Recommendation 1 above. 

3. recommend that authority is delegated to the Divisional Director Community 
and Culture, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder Community and 
Culture, to consider and determine appeals with the support of an 
Independent Voluntary Sector Adviser and vary both the percentage grant 
awarded and the threshold above which grant awards are made in light of 
decisions taken on appeals. 

 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To award Council funding under the Small Grants programmes to Third Sector 
organisations to support them in delivering their services to Harrow residents. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

2.1 Introductory paragraph 
 
2.1.1 In line with the principles set out in the Third Sector Investment Plan 
 (2012-2015) the Small Grants programme aims to ensure that funding 
 is awarded to projects and services that are aligned to the delivery of 
 the Council’s corporate priorities and core outcomes.  

8



 

 
2.1.2 The grant funding programme offers an open, competitive application 

process that invites eligible Third Sector organisations to apply for 
funding for the financial year 2014-15. A total of 31 eligible applications 
have been received with a total amount requested of £146,204. This 
report sets out options for GAP to make recommendations to Cabinet 
on the award of grant funding within the budget available. 

 

2.2 Options considered 
 
2.2.1 The total amount of funding available for distribution is subject to final 

decisions on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to be agreed 
by Cabinet in February 2014.  The total proposed discretionary grants 
budget is £600,000. This budget will fund the renewal of Service Level 
Agreements for Outcomes Based Grants awarded last year (see 
separate report) including the new infrastructure support service. This 
will allocate £510,959 of the available budget and the remaining 
£89,041 will be available for allocation to small grant applications. 

  
2.2.2 The options available for the allocation of these funds are set out in 

Appendix 1. This shows the different funding scenarios available for 
consideration. In considering their recommendation GAP are able to 
take in to account the assessment scores for applicants which are set 
out in Appendix 2. All applications have been rigorously assessed by a 
panel of officers and these scores reflect the quality of the application 
and the proposals set out by the applicant. A more detailed summary of 
each grant application is provided in Appendix 3. 

 
2.2.3 The table in Appendix 1 indicates that all eligible applications could be 

funded at 60% of the amount requested and this would allocate 
£87,722 of the available budget to 31 applicants.  GAP could consider 
awarding 75% of the sum requested to those organisations scoring 
50% and above and that would allocate a total of £87,427 of the 
available fund to 24 applicants. Other percentage options are outlined 
in the appendix.   

 
2.2.4 GAP may also wish to consider a similar approach to that used last 

year when GAP agreed a principle to ‘recognise excellence’. This 
resulted in awarding a larger percentage of the amount requested to 
applicants whose applications scored more highly. 

 
If the same percentage principle were to be adopted for 2014/15, this 
would allocate a total amount of £70,003 as follows: 
  
(i) 11 applicants scoring 80% and above to receive 75% of the grant 

requested (totalling £39,085); 
 (ii) 12 applicants scoring 55% to 79% to receive 52% of the grant 

requested (totalling £30,918). 
 
In 2013/14, a total of £76,817 was allocated to 26 small grant 
applicants using these percentage differentials. GAP may wish to 

9



 

consider higher percentage awards for these categories which could 
result in this: 
 
(i) 11 applicants scoring 80% and above to receive 85% of the grant 

requested (totalling £44,296); 
 (ii) 12 applicants scoring 55% to 79% to receive 75% of the grant 

requested (totalling £44,593). 
 

2.2.5 In considering their recommendation GAP are reminded that awarding 
a significantly lower level of grant than that requested may mean that 
some projects or services can not be delivered or will be delivered at 
significantly different levels. 

 
2.2.6 Appendix 2 also highlights any queries raised by the assessment 

panels and GAP is requested to recommend that these queries are 
satisfactorily resolved before grant awards are confirmed.  

 
2.2.7 GAP are also reminded that any recommendations made to Cabinet 

are subject to the appeals process and therefore the number of awards 
and amount of grant awarded may change. 

 
2.2.8 GAP is therefore requested to make their recommendations for grant 

funding to Cabinet subject to: 
(a) receipt of satisfactory references and supporting documents by 
 11th April 2014; 
(b) confirmation from applicants that the proposed project or activity 
 can be delivered at the same or a different level with the 
 amount of grant awarded by the 11th April 2014; 
(c) satisfactory resolution of any queries raised by the grant 
 assessment panels by the 11th April 2014; 
(d) completion of the appeals procedure and any changes to the 
 amounts awarded necessitated by decisions on appeals. 

 
 GAP is further requested to recommend that: 
 

1. Authority is delegated to the Corporate Director Community Health and 
Well-Being in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder Community and 
Culture to withdraw funding offers where organisations do not comply 
with the conditions set out above. 

2. Authority is delegated to the Divisional Director Community and Culture 
in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder Community and Culture to 
consider and determine appeals with the support of an Independent 
Adviser and vary both the percentage grant awarded and the threshold 
above which grant awards are made in light of decisions taken on 
appeals. 

 

2.3 Background 
 
2.3.1 The
[...]
ng or working in an area of 
two or more wards of the Borough.  

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Najsarek, Corporate Director Community 
Health and Well-Being 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Manji Kara, Portfolio Holder 
Community and Culture 

Exempt: 

 

No - except Appendix 2. This is exempt from 
publication under paragraph 1 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) as it contains information 
relating to any individual and information 
relating to the financial business affairs of any 
particular person. 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1: Summary of OBG funded services 
Appendix 2: Proposed costs of Third Sector 
support services 

 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 65 to 88

65



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report sets out recommendations for the renewal of Service Level Agreements 
(SLAs) for Outcomes Based Grants (OBG) awarded in 2013-14.  

 
Recommendations:  
The Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) is requested to make the following recommendation to 
Cabinet;  
That authority is delegated to the Corporate Director Community Health and Well-Being, 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community and Culture, to; 
(a) renew the SLA to the newly commissioned infrastructure support service to the 

level of £75,000 for 2014-15 and in principle for 2015-16 subject to the satisfactory 
delivery of agreed outcomes and annual confirmation of the budget according to 
the Council’s budget setting process; 

(b) confirm the renewal of Service Level Agreements for Outcome Based Grant 
awards for 2014/15 at the same level of funding awarded in 2013-14; 

(c) terminate or amend SLAs if concerns are identified at any stage as a result of 
monitoring or breaches of the SLA.  

 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To distribute Council grant funding to Third Sector organisations to support them in 
delivering services to Harrow residents. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

2.1 Introductory paragraph 
 
2.1.1 The distribution of funding to successful applicants under the 

Outcomes Based Grants programme was approved by Cabinet on 14th 
February 2013. The new grants process was developed in line with the 
principles of the Third Sector Investment Plan (2012-2015) approved 
by Cabinet in October 2011. The aim was to ensure that Council 
funding was distributed to projects and services that align to the 
delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities and core outcomes.  

 
2.1.2 The application method was an open, competitive process that invited 

eligible Third Sector organisations to apply for funding for up to three 
years. 46 applications were received in October 2012 and of these 15 
projects and services were awarded funding. This report provides 
further information on these grant awards and requests GAP to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on renewing SLAs for the financial year 
2014-15. 

66



 

 

2.2 Options considered 
 
2.2.1 The total amount of Council grant funding available for distribution is 

subject to final decisions on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) to be agreed by Cabinet in February 2014.  The recommended 
budget is £600,000 and the recommended options for allocation of 
these funds are as follows: 

 
2.2.2 Infrastructure support services 
 In February 2013 Cabinet approved the ring-fencing of £75,000 to 
 support the development of a new infrastructure support service for 
 local voluntary organisations. The commissioning of this service was 
 undertaken during 2013-14 in line with the Council’s procurement 
 procedures. Three  applications were received from; Community 
 Barnet, Harrow Community Action and Waymark. Evaluation of these 
 tenders was undertaken by Council officers and two Harrow voluntary 
 sector representatives. As a result of this evaluation the contract was 
 awarded to a new consortium of local organisations called Harrow 
 Community Action (HCA). 
  
2.2.3 HCA is a C
[...]
 level of funding awarded in 2013/14. 
 
2.2.7 Small Grants:  
 The options available for the allocation of funds to small grant 
 applicants is set out in a separate report; ‘Small Grant 
 recommendations 2014-15’. The amount available for allocation is 
 £89,041. 

 
2.2.8 GAP is requested to make the following recommendation to Cabinet;  

 
1. That authority is delegated to the Corporate Director Community Health 

and Well-Being, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Community and Culture, to; 
a. renew the SLA to the newly commissioned infrastructure support 

service to the level of £75,000 for 2014-15 and in principle for 
2015-16 subject to the satisfactory delivery of agreed outcomes 
and annual confirmation of the budget according to the Council’s 
budget setting process; 

b. confirm the renewal of Service Level Agreements for Outcome 
Based Grant awards for 2014/15 at the same level of funding 
awarded in 2013-14; 

c. terminate or amend SLAs if concerns are identified at any stage as 
a result of monitoring or breaches of the SLA.  

 
2.3 Background  
 
2.3.1 In September 2012 Cabinet approved the new application process for 

the OBG and Small Grants programmes. The OBG programme offered 
large grants for a three year period of up to £75,000 per annum 
(depending on the outcome applied for). The Small Grants programme 
offered annual grants of up to £5,000 per annum for organisations with 
an annual income of and up to £50,000. OBG applicants were invited 
to make applications against the delivery of the Council’s corporate 
priorities and core outcomes as follows:  

 

No. Outcome 

1 Harrow residents are able to lead independent and fulfilling lives 

2 Harrow residents are helped to overcome poverty, worklessness 
and homelessness. 

3 Diversity is celebrated and people feel they get on well together. 

4 Harrow residents participate in art, sport, leisure and cultural 
activity. 

5 A strong and sustainable voluntary and Third Se
[...]
il Partnership 
 

2.7 Financial Implications 
 
2.7.1 The total budget identified for discretionary grants to voluntary sector 

organisations is £600,000 subject to approval of Harrow’s 2014/15 final 
budget by Council in February 2014. From this budget GAP is 
requested to recommend that £75,000 is allocated to fund the newly 
commissioned infrastructure support service; £435,959 is allocated to 
the renewal of OBG SLAs subject to satisfactory monitoring and 
£89,041 is allocated to fund small grant applications for 2014-15. 

 
2.7.2   The OBG process offers funding for a three year period subject to; (1) 

the satisfactory delivery of agreed outcomes (2) Cabinet approval to 
renew SLAs and (3) annual confirmation of the budget according to the 
Council’s financial situation and budget setting process.  

 

70



 

2.8 Risk Management Implications 
2.8.1 The risks associated with the provision of grant funding to Third 

Sector organisations are;  
(i) Funding is not used as stated by the applicant in their grant 

application.  
(ii) Organisations misapply or make fraudulent use of the funding.  
(iii) Stated service outputs and outcomes are not achieved; 
(iv) Organisations in receipt of funding cease operating and the 

funding is put at risk. 
(v) The activities of the grant recipient put the Council’s reputation 

at risk. 
 These risks are mitigated by;  

(i) Ensuring that the release of funding is subject to organisation’s 
signing and agreeing to the conditions set out in the Council’s 
standard Service Level Agreement. This Agreement sets out the 
Council’s expectations regarding appropriate financial and 
management controls that an organisation should have in place 
to manage the funds. It places a requirement on organisations to 
notify the Council if there are any significant changes to the 
organisations operations and sets out a service specification 
including expected outcomes for the proposed service. 

(ii) The annual monitoring process tha
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



559

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



574

This page is intentionally left blank



575

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



698

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12
Pages 699 to 700

699

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



700

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Small Grant Recommendations 2014-15
	Item 07 - Appendix 1 - Funding Scenarios
	Item 07 - Appendix 2 - Assessment Scores
	Item 07 - Appendix 3 - Summary of Applications
	Item 07 - Appendix 4 - Analysis by Protected Characteristics

	8 Renewal of Service Level Agreements for Outcome Based Grants 2014-15
	Item 08 - Appendix 1

	11 Small Grant Recommendations 2014-15 - Appendices 5 and 6
	Item 07 - PART II - Appendix 5b
	Item 07 - PART II - Appendix 5c
	Item 07 - PART II - Appendix 5d
	Item 07 - PART II - Appendix 5e
	Item 07 - PART II - Appendix 5f
	Item 07 - PART II - Appendix 5g
	Item 07 - PART II - Appendix 6 - Assessment Score Sheets

	12 Renewal of Service Level Agreements for Outcome Based Grants 2014-15 - Appendix 2



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Grants Advisory Panel - 20 February 2014 - 146 - 

 
 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  

MINUTES 

 

20 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Joyce Nickolay 
   
Councillors: * Mano Dharmarajah 

* Manji Kara 
* Kairul Kareema Marikar 
* Chris Mote 
 

* John Nickolay (2) 
* Bill Phillips 
* Christine Robson (1) 
* Sasi Suresh 
 

Adviser: 
 

* Sarah Kersey, Business Development Director, 
Voluntary Action Harrow 

 
* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (2) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 

146. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani Councillor John Nickolay 
Councillor Christine Robson Councillor Varsha Parmar 
 

147. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
All Agenda Items 
 
Sarah Kersey, Panel Adviser, declared a pecuniary interest in that she worked 
for a beneficiary organisation.  If the organisation was the subject of 
discussion, she would leave the room and take no part in the debate or vote. 



 

- 147 -  Grants Advisory Panel - 20 February 2014 

 
Agenda Item 7 – Small Grant Recommendations 2014-15 
 
Councillor Kairul Marikar declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she had 
involvement with Harrow Tamil Association.  She would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Sasi Suresh declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she had 
involvement with Harrow Tamil Association.  She would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Renewal of Service Level Agreements for Outcome Based 
Grants 2014-15 
 
Councillor Manji Kara declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
trustee of Age UK Harrow.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 

148. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2013 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

149. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

150. Small Grant Recommendations 2014-15   
 
The Panel received the report of the Corporate Director, Community Health 
and Wellbeing, which provided information on applications for funding from 
the Small Grants programme for 2014-15. 
 
The Divisional Director, Community and Culture, informed members that of 
34 applications, 31 had been judged eligible according to criteria previously 
agreed by the Panel.  She reminded the Panel that the previous year, awards 
totalling £77k had been made in a ‘two-tier’ arrangement, whereby 
applications scoring 80% and above had received 75% of their grant request, 
and applications scoring between 55% and 79% had received 52% of their 
grant request.  She outlined the funding allocation options for 2014-15 and 
invited members to consider whether they wished to continue to abide by the 
principle of ‘recognising excellence’, or fund all eligible applications.   
 
The Chair commended officers on their report, for its clarity and range of 
information and proposed that the Panel should agree a funding option which 
rewarded excellence; she felt the current ‘two-tier’ system worked well. 
 



 

Grants Advisory Panel - 20 February 2014 - 148 - 

Members considered if the suggested cut-off points for assessment were 
appropriate, and did not disadvantage any organisation unfairly.  They agreed 
that all grant recipients should score at least 50% and above in order to be 
considered.  Members also discussed the degree to which support was 
available for organisations, and whether having English as a second language 
disadvantaged certain applicants.  Having considered the funding options and 
levels of grant available, members agreed that applicants scoring 80% and 
above should receive 85% of the requested grant, and applicants scoring 55% 
to 79% should receive 75% of the grant requested, subject to the conditions 
specified. 
 
The Divisional Director then responded to queries from Panel Members on the 
following points: 
 

• whether it was necessary to include a venue at application stage; 

• whether a breakdown of costs is required; 

• the appeal process; 

• the role of panel members hearing appeals; 

• the involvement of voluntary sector representatives as observers; 

• the consequences of defaults and / or successful appeals and their 
impact on sums available for grant allocation 

• the support available for organisations in making an application; 

• channels for communication with voluntary sector organisations; 

• the nature and location of target beneficiaries. 
 
The Panel Adviser suggested that longer lead in times for the application 
process would be helpful as voluntary sector organisations did not always 
have the staffing or resources to access or respond to correspondence every 
day, and could miss opportunities as a result.  The Panel considered that this 
was a possible factor for the relatively low number of applications, along with 
the requirement that grants should be made to align with meeting the 
corporate priorities of the Council.  However, the Panel noted that a balance 
was needed in order for officers to have sufficient time to assess applications 
and draft their reports and recommendations prior to budgets being agreed. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet)   
 
That 
 
(1) grant funding be agreed at the following levels:  
 

i. applicants scoring 80% and above to receive 85% of the 
requested grant; 

ii. applicants scoring 55% to 79% to receive 75% of the requested 
grant; 

 
and subject to: 
 
(a) receipt of satisfactory references and supporting documents by 

11 April 2014; 



 

- 149 -  Grants Advisory Panel - 20 February 2014 

(b) confirmation from applicants that the proposed project or activity 
can be delivered at the same, or at a different, level with the 
amount of grant awarded, by 11 April 2014; 

(c) satisfactory resolution of any queries raised by the grant 
assessment panels by 11 April 2014; 

(d) completion of the appeals procedure and any changes to the 
amounts awarded necessitated by decisions on appeals; 

 
(2) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director, Community Health 

and Wellbeing, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Community and Culture, to withdraw funding offers where 
organisations do not comply with the conditions detailed in 
recommendation 1, above; 

 
(3) authority be delegated to the Divisional Director, Community and 

Culture, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community 
and Culture, to consider and determine appeals with the support of an 
independent voluntary sector adviser, and vary both the percentage 
grant awarded and the threshold above which grant awards are made 
(as at Recommendations 1a and 1b above), in light of decisions taken 
on appeals. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  To award Council funding under the Small 
Grants programme to third sector organisations to support them in delivering 
their services to Harrow residents. 
 

151. Renewal of Service Level Agreements for Outcome Based Grants 
2014-15   
 
The Panel received the report of the Corporate Director, Community, Health 
and Wellbeing, which provided information on the renewal of service level 
agreements for Outcome Based Grants awarded in 2013-14. 
 
The Divisional Director, Community and Culture, reminded the Panel that 
Outcome Based Grants were now awarded for three years in principle, with 
annual renewals subject to compliance with the conditions stated.  She 
informed the Panel that the infrastructure service, which had been the subject 
of a tendering exercise at the time of the previous Panel meeting, had been 
awarded to Harrow Community Action, and their agreed grant of £75k was 
also due for renewal. 
 
In response to Members’ expressed concerns at the level and duration of the 
grant agreement for the infrastructure service, and in particular compared to 
the level of grant awarded in other Service Level Agreements, the Divisional 
Director stated that the grant, which had already been agreed by Cabinet, was 
to be used to develop capacity building, explore and exploit fundraising 
opportunities, attract other external funding, and support volunteering.  The 
grant was subject to monitoring and compliance, and voluntary sector 
organisations had been involved in the tendering and selection process.   
 
Members discussed the need to monitor delivery and outcomes achieved to 
date and whether these were satisfactory in the light of each individual 



 

Grants Advisory Panel - 20 February 2014 - 150 - 

organisation’s circumstances.  Further to this, officers updated the Panel on 
current progress for EACH and Harrow Churches. 
 
The Panel Adviser briefed Panel members on the nature and function of a 
Council for Voluntary Service, and its role as an umbrella organisation for all 
voluntary sector bodies within a local authority’s area.  A member observed 
that it would be helpful to all members to be briefed on this, and suggested 
that it might be a useful topic to be covered within Member Development. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet)  
 
That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director, Community Health and 
Wellbeing, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community and 
Culture, to 
 
(1) renew the SLA to the newly commissioned infrastructure support 

service to the level of £75k for 2014-15, and in principle for 2015-16, 
subject to the satisfactory delivery of agreed outcomes and annual 
confirmation of the budget according to the council’s budget setting 
process; 

 
(2) confirm the renewal of SLAs for Outcome based Grant awards for 

2014-15 at the same level of funding awarded in 2013-14; 
 
(3) terminate or amend SLAs  if concerns are identified at any stage as a 

result of monitoring or breaches of the SLA. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  To distribute Council grant funding to Third 
Sector organisations to support them in delivering services to Harrow 
residents.  
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

152. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

7. Small Grant Recommendations 
2014-15 – Appendices 5 and 6 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to any 
individual) and paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

8. Renewal of Service Level 
Agreements for Outcome Based 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to any 



 

- 151 -  Grants Advisory Panel - 20 February 2014 

Grants 2014-15 – Appendix 2 individual) and paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
153. Small Grant Recommendations 2014-15 - Appendices 5 and 6   

 
RESOLVED:  That the appendices be noted. 
 

154. Renewal of Service Level Agreements for Outcome Based Grants 
2014-15 - Appendix 2   
 
RESOLVED:  That the appendix be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOYCE NICKOLAY 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


